RESOLUTION NO. 2014-242

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FROM THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE PURCHASE OF AN EMERGENCY INCIDENT RESPONSE VEHICLE AND TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO RECEIVE UP TO \$275,000 IN GRANT FUNDING IN THE FISCAL YEAR THE FINAL PURCHASE OCCURS

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department submitted a grant application to the County of Sacramento State Homeland Security Grant Program for the purchase of an Emergency Incident Response Vehicle to support the south county of Sacramento in the event of a natural or man-made threat or disaster; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) provides grant funding under the State Homeland Security Grant Program to improve local emergency preparedness and planning; and

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Office of Emergency Services is the local Approval Authority responsible for administering State Homeland Security grants provided under FEMA; and

WHEREAS, final approval of State Homeland Security Grant applications is granted by the County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors has issued final grant funding approval for the purchase of an Emergency Incident Response Vehicle; and

WHEREAS, there are no General Fund match requirements under this grant program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to accept grant funding from the County of Sacramento State Homeland Security Grant Program for the purchase of an Emergency Incident Response Vehicle and to execute all documents necessary to receive up to \$275,000 in grant funding in the fiscal year the final purchase occurs.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd day of October 2014.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-242

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 22, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California